January 10, 2017
Baywater Corbin Project

Letters of Concern or Questions



David Genovese
m

From: David Genovese

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2017 3:11 PM
To: David Genovese

Subject: FW: Zoning Changes

----0riginal Message-----

From: Robert Masian [mailto:rmaslan@maslanlaw.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2016 4:19 PM

To: David Genovese <david.genovese @baywater.net>
Subject: FW: Zoning Changes

David:

See below from Jeremy.

Robert F. Maslan, Jr.

Maslan Associates P.C.

30 Old King's Highway South
Darien, CT 06820

Phane; 203-656-3800
Facsimile 203-656-1624
RMaslan@maslanlaw.com

The information contained in this e-mail message may be privileged and confidential information and is intended only
for the use of the individual and/or entity identified in the alias address of this message. If the reader of this message is
not the intended reciplent, or an employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby
requested not to distribute or copy this communication. If you have received this communication in error, please notify
us immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete the original message from your system. Thank you.

----- Original Message-—---

From: Ginsberg, Jeremy [mailto:)Ginsberg@darienct.gov]
Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2016 3:52 PM

To: Robert Maslan

Subject: FW: Zoning Changes

Came in after the public hearing was closed, and will not be forwarded to the Commission untii after both Noroton
Heights and Corbin are decided.

From: Lucy Fiore [mallto:lucyfiore@optonline.net)
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2016 10:32 PM

To: Ginsberg, Jeremy

Subject: Zoning Changes



Hi, Please make this part of the public record. | am against the zoning change request for any new developments in
Darien. Please don't change our rules. They are in place for a reason and they are not outdated. | dont care if the
developers will lose money or if their project doesn't make sense without all the apartments,

-Lucy Fiore



David Genovese
E

From: Robert Maslan <rmaslan@®maslanlaw.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2016 11:25 AM

To: David Genhovese

Subject: FW: Post Road / Corbin Drive Redevelopment Project

See below. This is in the record because it arrived before the hearing closed.

Any correspondence that is sent after the hearing closed will not be shared with the Commission.

Robert F. Maslan, Jr.

Maslan Associates P.C.

30 Old King's Highway South
Darien, CT (06820

Phone: 203-656-3800
Facsimile 203-656-1624

RMaslan@maslanlaw.com

The information contained in this e-mail message may be privileged and confidential information and is
intended only for the use of the individual and/or entity identified in the alias address of this message. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby requested not to distribute or copy this communication. If you have received
this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete the original
message from your system. Thank you.

From: Ginsberg, Jeremy [malilto:)Ginsberg@darienct.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2016 11:13 AM

To: Robert Maslan
Subject: FW: Post Road / Corbin Drive Redevelopment Project

From: Recollectics / Presspins / Ringstop [majlto:email@recollectics.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2016 7:41 PM

To: Ginsberg, Jeremy

Subject: Post Road / Corbin Drive Redevelopment Project

Dear Mr. Ginsberg,

My name is Daniel Lovegrove. I reside at 174 West Avenue. I donated the bench outside of the Darien Post
Office at 30 Corbin Drive and I hope there are plans to keep the Darien Post Office somewhere in the
downtown commercial business zone.

While I am in favor of the Post Road and Corbin Drive Redevelopment Project I am not in favor of the
proposed changes to the zoning regulations to allow six stories in the downtown commercial business zone. The
pedestrian crosswalk at the Post Road and Corbin Drive intersection can be very challenging to cross during
rush hour traffic. If the zoning regulations are changed to allow six story buildings it will not be long before
every building structure within the commercial business district is six stories high and downtown parking will
become scarce. I like living in a town not a city.

36



Thank you.

Daniel Lovegrove
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David Genovese '
— ““

From: Robert Maslan <rmaslan@maslanlaw.com>
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2016 1:16 PM

To: David Genovese

Subject: FW: Baywater Corbin

Attachments: Baywater Corbin.docx

Email and attachment from Rob Young.

Robert F. Maslan, Jr.

Maslan Associates P.C.

30 Old King's Highway South
Darien, CT 06820

Phone: 203-656-3800
Facsimile 203-656-1624
RMaslan@maslanlaw.com

The information contained in this e-mail message may be privileged and confidential information and is
intended only for the use of the individual and/or entity identified in the alias address of this message. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby requested not to distribute or copy this communication. If you have received
this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete the original
message from your system. Thank you.

From: Ginsberg, Jeremy [mailto:iGinsherg@darienct.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2016 1:14 PM

To: Robert Maslan

Subject: FW: Baywater Corbin

From: Robert Young [mallto:rvoungarch@aol.com]
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2016 12:35 PM

To: Ginsberg, Jeremy
Subject: Baywater Corbin

Jaremy,

Attached are my notes on Baywater Corbin. | will not be able to attend tomorrow night.

Thanks, Rob Young



July 11, 2016
Darien Planning and Zoning Commission:

| am unable to make the public hearing on Tuesday night, but | wanted to give some of my
thoughts.

For as long as | have been a resident, Darien has been seeking a solution to this block in
Darien, and it has finally found one in the the proposal put before you by Baywater Corbin
Partners, LLC.The proposed public plaza, internal streets, pedestrian walks, underground and
above ground parking, buried utilities and multi-storied, mixed-use buildings of a New England
mix of facades, scale, color and texture is a pleasant departure from the fiat-faced, one-story
storefronts, the modernist bank building and the backout parking onto the Post Road. | hesitate
to comment on the taller parts of the complex at this point since they have not been shown in in
detail in any of the renderings that | have seen and the modei is of such a scale and detail that it
hard to evaluate. | will say that an increase from a possible three stories and 35 feet to six
stories and 95 feet in allowable height is extraordinary. The story count is double, yet the
footage is disproportionately nearly triple. In some instances and uses, 95 feet would allow for
nine stories of structure. Realization of this project will stimulate further similar development in
town, as did the public-private sidewalk redevelopment several years ago. Its public plaza,
internal streets and on-site parking will draw residents and non-residents alike to the area.

However, while it is located in our central CBD zone, | believe there are seven business district
areas in Darien. Using my own terminology, they are; Noroton, Noroton Heights, West CBD
(west of I-95), Central CBD (1-95 to RR), East CBD (east of RR) Goodwives, and finally, Darien
East (Chipotie). Contrary to the claim that parking at the new development will cause people to
park and walk everywhere, it will only do so for the immediate area of the central CBD. It will do
little, if anything to alleviate the age old problem of shoppers and diners getting into their cars to
go to Goodwives for groceries or Norton Heights for an exercise class.

The only way to get those other business districts connected is through advance planning
alternative transportation. The Baywater Corbin proposal mentions in their proposed parking
zone regulation changes as section 660d(3): “Reductions for alternative transportation services,
transit oriented district, off-site parking. On-site parking shall be considered in the analysis.”
They also use it as evidence of compliance with the then proposed, now in effect, 2016 POCD,
Section A-115 under the 2015 Darien Parking Study; “improve pedestrian, bike and transit
options. Developments of this magnitude should be looking to do more with working with town
infrastructure and transit. PZ might consider a “Transit Zone" that major developments along the
I-85 and RR corridors give ROW's for future light rail links and/or pedestrian and bike paths
between Noroton Heights, , West, Central CBD, East CBD, Goodwives and East Darien. Other
linkage ideas of the past have included re-connecting OKHS and OKHN under the RR.

The Corbin Development is decidedly beautiful and long awaited, but it is just the Corbin
development. There are many other sites in town up and down the transportation corridors that
could benefit from the proposed regulations being put forth by Baywater Corbin, LLC. This
should not be treated as a stand alone, spot zone change for just this development. The PZ
should be looking at the bigger picture of a “transit-zone” or zones of special topographical
features such as embankments or special use sites such as car dealerships and train station
parking lots that basically stack cars like inventory all day long. PZ should iock at this zone
change in view of the whole town of Darien business district, not just the Corbin sub-area within
the CBD.



One minor last point: | have noticed, despite what experts say, reduction in parking stail width
and depth is not a particularly good idea, espacially in underground parking where it is dimly lit
and drivers must navigate tight turns in a forest of columns. [ especially would not reduce
parking stall sizes for underground parking for Seniors.



Froem: CATHY BARRETT <rcbed@me,com>

Sont Tuestlay, March 22, 2005 21 AM

Tos Devid Genovese :

Sudect: Re: It Takes & Viilage to Make « Vilags Graat....

On Mar 22, 2016, at 8:08 AM, Duvid Gorovese <duvid genovese@ibaywatar net> wrote

K Hmmmmﬁhmlt'ahnmmhmmdlnunnhmwk
to dste, with azther suppart or concam,

We mﬂnmhdanurappﬂuumhﬂlﬂmdmmmmmmdhm 2 public
Mbmﬁm:udmmllnadvmdourhumnﬂlatﬂmﬁm who wish to support
our efforts at the 20ning meatings can zsk in @ mors privaie setting any questions that you may
hava, Equslly, thase of you who have concam ean have the opportunity to ask questions s

srchitact of the revitalizstion of Naples, Fordla) and @ary Brawer from Robert A M
Stern Architects. One of our sngineers will siso be prasent to ENSWer any questions peapls m:y

have about druinage or trafiic.
th:pmdﬂnwadabuuﬂum.ﬂnl.andm us i you c=n. The mora people we can
aduuunboutowpmponl,ﬂiamquudvlbtlhvsmanmﬂmuﬂﬁumm. Also,

through these meotings, ws cen hnmwhumhmduddmhuﬂupmjm. Athoustnd
hezds are better than tan and certalnly better then onel



Davld Genovess o = .

Frone David Genovese

Sonty Sunday, November 01, 2015 7:35 AM

To: CATHY BARRETT

Ca Girsbarg, Jersmy

Subject Response to Quastions Concerning Buywuter-FG Propertise Dewntewn Darfen Prajact
Attschmenta david penovesadocs Responss 1o Catherine Bamsitdocx

Cathry,

Here 2ré my thoughts on your questions. | icok forward to maeting you on Thuneday.

A¥ the bast,
David



M m"";j

13 Grove Street '

Ape.B o o e

Darien, CT 06820 i Y
L

w

October 30, 2015 VI e e
o)

David Cenovese
Baywater L P~
1019 Post Road

Darfen, CT 06820
Re: Corbin/Past Road Developmant Project
Dear David,

‘developmant project and | wanted to put my questions and cor
that we can discags them further,

CATHY, I HAVE LAID OUT THE RESPONSE OF BAYWATER IN ALL CAPS. WHEN WE
MEET THIS THURSDAY, WE CAN DISCUSS ANY OTHER QUESTIONS YOU MAY HAVE.

dmlnwnﬂrﬂhﬂnﬂm?nownmmkamuhmplmmmuhm
mmwmmmnrummw:;ﬂmwm

poisd project presentation, | am sure a
&w.wum.mmumumwuumm
Dsrién more New England-like appesramen?

THIS IS A QUESTION RAISES MULTIPLE ISSUES, FIRST, IT IS CLEAR THAT THE
CURRENT USE OF THE LAND IS NOT THE HIGHEST AND BEST USE. SINGLE STORY,
DILAPIDATED WAREHOUSES OR GARAGES AT THE REAR OF THE SITE ARE NOT
REALLY APPROPRIATE IN SUCH A PRIME LOCATION, SITTING BETWEEN WHOLE
FOODS AND THE METRO NORTH TRAIN STATION, ALONG THE BOSTON POST
ROAD, IF THRE STTE WERE JUST RAW LAND, I THINX YOU WOULD AGRER THAT
THE TOWN WOULD NOT ENCOURAGE SIMILAR PROPERTIES TO BE BUILT IN 2015,
THE TOWN OF DARIEN WOULD BE WISE TO ENCOURAGE DEVELOPERS TO
INCREASE THE COMMERCIAL TAX BASE, S0 AS TO REDUCE THE PERCENTAGE OF
THE TOWN BUDGET BORNE BY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNERS. THIS IS
ESPECIALLY BENEFICIAL IF THE STEPS TAKEN IMPROVE QUALITY OF LIFE AND
ENABLE EMPTY NESTERS TO STAY IN TOWN BY PROVIDING THEM WITH A
HOUSING OPTION THEY DEEM DESIRAB LE WE TALK WITH MAKY PEOPLE
ABOUT THE NEED FOR MORE IMPROVEMENTS DOWNTOWN, AND WE
CONSISTENTLY HERE THAT PEOPLE WOULD LIKE MORE IMPROVEMENTS TO BE

CARRIED OUT.



Why not fust maks changzs to the storefrants themselvas?

CHANGING THE STOREFRONTS ALONE WOULD DO NOTHING TO CREATE THE
HOUSING OPPORTUNITY WE ARE TRYING TO PROVIDE BOWNTOWN, OR TO
CREATR THE OFFICE SPACE WE THINK SHOULD BE 4 PART OR THE PROJECT.
MBWGMWHMMTMMMMW.MH
DOBSNT CREATE ANY DEMAND FOR SCHOOL SERVICES AND (B) I'T BRINGS
BUSINESSPEOPLE DOWNTOWN WHO SUPPORT THE LOCAL STORES AND

Mﬂhh%utpﬂﬁngmmahuwhymmmwpﬂaﬂd
parking spots?

WHEN THOSE BUILDINGS WERE ORIGINALLY BUILT, THEY WERE BUILT WITH
PARALLEL PARRING, BUT I BELIEVE IT WAS IN THE 19508 THAT THEY
DETERMINED THAT THE PARKING WAS NOT SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE
DEMAND OF THE STORES, WHEN YOU COME TO MY OFFICE, ] CAN SHOW YOU A
PHOTOGRAPH OF THE PARKING AS IT WAS ORIGINALLY DESIGNED. I CAN
PROMISE YOU ONE THING, IF WE PROPOSED PARALLEL PARKING IN THOSE
AREAS, THE STORE OWNERS WOULD REVOLT AS THEY WOULD LOSE 50 MANY

At the very least, parsilel parking in thess new spots will not caupe the traffic
probhultmmnnﬂnmtofﬁo?atmmmmmmdhﬂhyh
nead to ‘brand’ Darlon? People outside of Darien ziresdy bave preconceived idsas
about us mdmdﬁmmﬂaﬂuim!twﬂlmnhmﬂmupﬂaﬂn;or
changing the appearance of our businsas district to changa thase idass.

1DON'T REALLY UNDERSTAND WHAT YOU ARE SAYING HERE. WE ARE NOT
SAYING THAT WE NEED TO BRAND DARIEN, BUT RATHER, WE HAVE SAID THAT
WE THINK THAT THE PERCEPTION OF DOWNTOWN DARIEN IS THAT IT IS
POPULATED WITH LOCALLY-OWNED STORES, AS OPPOSED TO NATIONAL
RETAILERS LIKE NEW CANAAN, GREENWICH, AND WESTPORT. WE WOULD LIXE
TO STRENGHEN AND ENHANCE THAT PERCEPTION, [ THINK YOU MAY BE
REFERRING TO A PERCEPTION, OUT THERE, THAT DARIEN IS FULL OF “SNOBBY*
PEOPLE BUT IN MY HONKEST VIEW, | BELIEVE THAT THE NEGATIVE YOU REFER
mmmemmmmmnmmmumumm,
WHY WOULD S0 MANY PEOPLE CONTINUE TO WANT TO MOVE HERE? THE IN-
MIGRATION STATISTICS ARE KIND OF AMAZING OVER THE LAST TEN YEARS.

Now for specific questions/concerns - How many first and second floor storafronty
are being planned?
WE ARE NOT PLANNING TO PUT ANY STOREFRONTS ON SECOND FLOORS. ONLY

LL BEAN MAY HAVE PART OF ITS STORE ON THE SECOND LEVEL, THE RETAIL
PLAN FOR THE PROJECT IS NOW UPLOADED ONTO THE WEBSITE,



Y TOWNDARIEN.COM AND YOU CAN SERE IT ONLINE. THE LL
EAN STORE DESIGN IS NOT FINALIZED S0 THIS IS PRELIMINARY, BUT IT CIVES
YOU A SENSE OF THE LAYOUT OF THE STOREFRONTS.

I believe there is space available for the current stores who wizh to come back
(nurabear?) s0 how many storefronts nesd to be fifled?

WE HAVE OFFERED EVERY STORE OR SERVICE PROVIDER THE OPPORTUNITY TO
COME BACK TO THE NEW PROJECT. SOME WE HAVE T0 RELOCATE DURING
CONSTRUCTION, AND SOME WILL TAKE A BREAK DURING CONSTRUCTION. WE
ARE IN ACTIVE DIALOGUE WITH ALL OF THE TENANTS ON THIS TOPIC NOW.

Is thers going to be a ban on nail salons or banks renting one of these siarafrontx?

WE WOULD LIKE TO OFFER SUNNY NAILS THE OPPORTUNITY TO RETURN TO THE
PROJECT, AS WE THINK THAT SUNNY HAS A STRONG FOLLOWING IN DARIEN,
AND MANY PEOPLE WE SPEAZ WITH LOVE SUNNY AND HER BUSINESS, WE
WOULD NOT PUT ANOTHER NAIL SALON IN THE PROJECT. WE DO NOT INTEND
TO PUT A BANK IN THE PROJECT, OUR EMPHASTS IS GOING TO BE ON RETAIL AND
RESTAURANTS ON THE FIRST FLOOR. WHEN WE BUILT 1020 BOSTON POST
RDAD, WE COMMITTED NOT TO PUT NAIL SALONS, BANKS OR DRY CLEANERS ON
THE FIRST FLOOR FOR AT LEAST 10 YEARS. WE ARE THE ONLY DEVELOPER TO
HAVE BVER MADE SUCH A COMMITMENT TO THE TOWN OF DARIEN.

Whnhﬁecumﬂmbudbﬁnmoﬂmhhm?mﬂqwmr IF
not, why Is this plan proposing such a largs number of new business ofices? Thers
=re already a number of expty office spaces for rent on the Poat Road. I the current
available office spaces cannot ba rented, why create more ofice space when the
town cannot fill the current office spaces?

WE OWN SEVERAL OFFICE SPACES IN DARIEN, AND OUR BUTLDINGS ARE 100%
LEASED, MOST OF THE HIGH QUALITY BUILDINGS LOCATED NEAR THE TRAIN
STATION (WITHIN WALKING DISTANCE) ARE 100% LEASED OR NEARLY SO, WE
BELIEVE THAT OFFICE IS A GREAT COMPONENT OF A MIXED-USE PROJECT FOR
THE REASONS OUTLINED ABOVE. MUCH OF THE OFFICE STOCK IN DARIEN IS OLD
AND TIRED, FUNCTIONALLY OBSOLETE. WE BELIEVE THAT THE MARKET WILL
BE DESIROUS OF HIGH QUALITY OFFICE SPACE IN DARIEN, WITHIN WALRING
DISTANCE OF THE TRAIN AND ALL THE AMENTTIES DOWNTOWN DARTEN HAS TO

What is the anticipated traffic to the LL Bean store? The few LL Bean stores in the
surrounding areas are situated in malls whers thers is ample parking and access,
Ths location of'this propossd store has neither.

A FULL TRAFFIC STUDY WILL ACCOMPANY OUR PRESENTATION TO PLANNING &
ZONING. WE HAVE ONLY DONE PRELIMINARY STUDIES THUS FAR, AND THERE

i



APPEARS TO BE NO ISSUE WITH THE TRAFFIC GENERATED BY THE PROJECT. LL
BEAN HAS TOLD US WHAT PARKING THEY REQUIRE, AND WE ARE PROVIDING IT
TO THEM. 1AM NOT SURE IF YOU UNDERSTAND OUR PLAN, THERE WILL BR TWO
LBVELS OF UNDERGROUND PARKING ON-SITE, FOR RETAILERS, OFFICE TENANTS,
AND RESIDENTS TO USE. THE INTENTION IS TO OFFER THE PARKING AT NO
CHARGE TO VISITORS TO THE STORES OR RESTAURANTS.

How many exaployees will be neaded to staff this store? Have they guarentesd &
certain number of jobs for those that live In Darien?

1 DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THIS QUESTION, BUT I WILL FIND OUT. WR
HAVE NOT ASKED LL BRAN TO GUARANTRE JOBS FOR DARIEN RESIDENTS, BUT I
AM SURE THAT THEY WOULD BE OPEN TO THE IDEA OF OFFERING WORK TO
DARIEN PEOPLE WHO WANT IT. FROM MY INTERACTIONS WITH THEM OVER
THE LAST FEW YEARS, | HAVE BEEN SO D4PRESSED WITH THEIR CULTURE AND
INTEGRITY. I WOULD RECOMMEND YOU RESEARCH THE TOPIC OF HOW THEY
HAVE MET THE MASSIVE INCREASE IN DEMAND FOR THEIR CLASSIC LL BRAN
BOCTS (GOOGLE), IT TELLS AN INTERESTING STORY ABOUT THEIR FEELINGS
ABOUT RESPONSIBILITY TO THE COMMUNITIES IN WHICH THEY WORK. IF YOU
CAN'T FIND THE ARTICLES, LET ME XNOW AND I WILL SEND YOU A COPY,

How many parking spots are being set aslde for the retad] storss and business
tenants? At foll occupancy of the retafl stores and offices suftes, how many people
will there be and how many cars/parking snote will be nesded to eccommodate
them? How many perking spots will then be avaflable for everyone elss?

THIS WILL ALL BE IN THE PARKING ANALYSIS THAT WE PRESENT TO THE TOWN,
AND THE STUDIES THAT WE CONDUCT. REST ASSURED, WE WILL BE CERTAIN TO
PROVIDE ENOUGH PARKING TO SUPPPORT OUR TENANTS. WE DO NOT ENOW
THRE EXACT TENANT MIX YET, THIS WILL DRIVE THE NUMBER OF PARKING
SPACES CREATED BELOW. GENERALLY, WE EXPECT TO PROVIDE 1 OR 2 PARKING
SPACES FOR BVERY APARTMENT, 3 SPACES FOR EVERY 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF
OFFICE SPACE, AND 4 SPACES FOR EVERY 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF RETAIL OR
RESTAURANT SPACE. THIS IS A HIGHER LEVEL. OF PARKING THAN WOULD BE
EXPECTED TO BE PROVIDED FOR A SIMILAR PROJECT IN A SIMILAR LOCATION.

KNOW ALSQ THAT THE TYPICAL APPROACH TO THESE STTUATIONS IS THAT THE
DEVELOPER MUST PUT FORWARD TRAFFIC AND PARKING ANALYSIS, AND THEN
THE TOWN WILL HIRE AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT T0 “PEER REVIEW® THE
DEVELOPER'S CONSULTANT'S WORK (AND WE PAY FOR THAT BUT THE
RELATIGNSHIP OF THE PEER REVIEWER IS LEGALLY WITH THE TOWN). THIS 1S
THE SAME APPROACH AS WAS TARKEN TO WHOLE FOODS.

While the town green is nica, I don't sse the need for it. It is just another thing to be
wwmwmmmmmr-mrmmnmawmm
attraction to draw me to the there,



DARIEN HAS NEVER HAD A TOWN GREEN, AND GROVE STRRET PLAZA HAS MET
WITH AN ENORMOUSLY POSITIVE RESPONSE FROM THE COMMUNITY. WE CAN
DISAGRER ON THIS POINT. PARMERS MARKETS ARR BELOVED BY MANY, AKD WE
WOULD LIKE TO DO ALL THAT WE CAN TO GET MORE PROPLE SUPPORTING THE
FARMERS MARKET IN DARIEN. WE BELIEVE THAT BY PUTTING THE MARKET
MORE ‘FRONT AND CENTER" MORE PEOPLE WILL USE IT, AND THAT CANNOT B
A BAD THING IN OUR OPINION. WE ALSO HOPE TO SHOW MOVIES ON THE GREEN,
OR POTENTIALLY CREATE A SRASONAL ICE RINK SIMILAR TO WHAT IS DONE IN
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE (GOOGLE PUDDLE DUCK POND ICE RINK IN

PORTSMOUTH).

Additionally, 1 on placing the stores that sre currently in this proposed
:ﬂmﬁum ll'mhrﬂ’;:mﬂwhnmtdnmmh

there's no chance they will do that in their new location.

ARE YOU SAYING THAT YOU HAVE NOT SHOPPED IN ANY OF THESE STORES IN 17
YEARS? PERHAPS THE PROBLEM IS THAT WE DON'T OFFER ALL THAT YOU
WANT? WHERE DO YOU SHOP GENERALLY?

The only business that1 frequent on a regular bagis i3 the Post Office, Whils not 2
profitable tenant, it s 2 businass thet is nesded.

WE INTEND TO OFFER THE POST OFFICE A PLACE IN THE NEW PROJECT, WE ARE
IN DISCUSSIONS WITH THEM NOW TO FIGURE OUT HOW LARGE A POST OFFICE
“STORE® WOULD NEED TO BE, AS YOU CAN IMAGINE, THE POST OFFICE HAS BREN
MASSIVELY IMPACYED BY THE INTERNET AND TECENOLOGY, AND THEY ARE
TRYING TO FIGURE OUT WHAT THE POST OFFICE OF THE FUTURE LOOKS LIKE
WE AGREE THAT THE POST OFFICE IS AN IMPORTANT COMPONENT OF OUR
PROJECT AND WE WIL BE DOING ALL THAT WE CAN TO OFFER THEM A PROPER

SPACE.
Why not move that into the green?

WE MAY DISAGRER HERE, AS WE DON'T BELIEVE THAT THE POST OFFICE
SHOULD BR IN A PRIME LOCATION. FROM OUR PGINT-OF-VIEW, THE POST
OFFICE IS A DESTINATION, 80 IT CAN GO IN A PLACE SIMILAR TO ITS EXISTING
SPACE, ON CORBIN DRIVE TOWARD OLD KINGS HIGHWAY SOUTH, THAT IS
WEHERE WE ARE GOING TO PROPOSE THEY GO. WE WOULD RATHER PUT &
GREAT RESTAURANT, OR MARKET BUILDING, OR FUN STORES, AROUND THE NEW

How extensive will the changes to the sewer system need to be to handis the
proposed stores, businesses and housing?



WE HAVE ALREADY HAD TIGHE & BOND, OUR CIVIL ENGINKERS, CONDUCT A
STUDY OF SEWER CAPACITY FROM OUR SITE TO THE STONY BROOK PUMPING
STATION AND THE ANALYSIS SUGGESTS THAT THE CAPACITY (EXISTING) IS
SUFFCIENT TO HANDLE THE FUTURE DEMAND OUR PROJECT WOULD CREATE. AS
S00N AS THAT REPORT 1S FINALIZED, IT WILL BE UPLOADED TO OUR WEBSITE
AND IT WILL BE SUBMITTED TO THE TOWN AS PART OF OUR APPLICATION.

How extensive will the changes need to be to handia the elsctricsl needs of the
mmmmwwmmuwwm
this specific ares have it own power transformar 20 as not to bring the rest of the
Post Road down if'thars ares powsr iesues?

ALL OF THE ANALYSIS REQUIRED OF THIS QUESTION WILL BE DONE ONCE WE
KNOW THE BASIC MIX OF USE, WITH 4 HIGHER DEGRER OF CERT. , BUT
BASED UPON WHAT WR HAVE INITIALLY PROPOSED THE CAPACITY OF THE
EXISTING SUPPLY IS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT, WE HAVE BERN IN EXTENSIVE
MEETINGS WITH EVERSOURCE (WAS CL&F) ABOUT THE PROJECT BOTH IN TERMS
OF GAS AND ELECTRICITY NEEDS. WE ARE ALSC WORKING WITH EVERSOURCE,
THE TOWN OF DARIEN, AND OUR ENGINEERS AND ARCHTTECTS ON A PLAN TO
BURY THE POWNR LINES IN A SIGNIFICANT PART OF DOWNTOWN. NEXT TIME
WUWMORDMMWNMONGMWMHWRMM.
CONSIDER WHAT IT WOULD LOOK LIKE IF THOSE POWER POLES, POLE-

MOUNTED TRANSFORMERS, AND WIRES WERE ALL BURIED,

How long is construction expected to last?

AT THIS TIME, CONSTRUCTION IS EXPECTED TO TAKE 18 MONTHS. WE BELIEVE
THAT WE MAY BR ABLE TO ACCELERATE THE OPENING OF THE STORES,
HOWEVER, AND THE STREETS AND PARKING AROUND THE PROJECT, TO 12
MONTHS. WE ARE STUDYING THIS NOW. -

Whiy is there concern sbout making the parking lots mare walk-abis? I've naver had
an issus with them. They are well maintained and well lit The concern should be
focused on making the Post Road and other strests/roads Iszding to town walk-shle,

WE AGREE WITH YOU THAT THE CENTER STREET LOT IS WELL-LIT AND
WALKABLE, 1 DON'T THINK THAT THE PARKING LOT BETWEEN GROVE STREET
PLAZA AND THE DARIEN SPORT SHOP IS EASILY WALXED, WE ARE VERY
FOCUSED UPON CREATING GREAT SIDEWALKS, BEAUTIFUL STOREFRONTS, AND
BLIMINATING BACK-OUT PARKING AND CURB CUTS, ALL OF WHICH SHOULD
INCREASE THE PROPENSITY OF PROPLE TO WALX, AND THE SAFETY OF WALKING.

Wherse ks the demand coming from for such high-end luxury apartments? In the
presentztion, it is implied that only those from Tokeneke would be interested in
MWIWMMWMMM|mmhmm



mmauwmmwmmwmmmm
interested in downsizing.

1 DON'T KNOW WHY YOU WOULD SAY THAT WE IMPLIED TRAT ONLY PEGPLE
FROM TORENEKE WOULD BE INTERESTED IN THE APARTMENTS WE WOULD
CREATE. WHAT WE HAVE STATED AND WRITTEN IS THAT DARIEN DORS NOT
HAVE LARGER CONDOMNIUM UNITS WHICH ARE DESIRABLE TO MAKY PEOPLE IN
DARIEN. MOVING FROM A 2,000 SQUARE FCOT (OR 5,000 SQUARE FOOT) HOUSE
INTO A 900 SQUARE FOOT APARTMENT IS NOT WHAT MANY WANT. AND THAT 1S

LARGER,
WHO WANT TO STAY IN DARIEN. | DON'T THINK WE HAVE EVER IMPLIED
WMWWTNMOODMNWWWH
MOVING FROM, TO LIVE IN OUR PROJECT.

Iﬁh‘kﬁmhmdadmndhrmmmmmm Lalso
mmmdﬁmmummmumlm
uunﬂydnwﬂudmdmmahmpmlulﬂmunﬂ!lmmmmmm
hwn.!hmm:hﬂdlncoﬂmnndmdﬂdinﬂgmd&lmmmﬁwmt
ammmmwlmﬂdmwmamndowmmm
buﬂleymmﬂ!noldurmudwimmmldnsltbmmﬂuﬂphul
mummmmmmnmlmmmmm-w
mmanm.m“mmnummmwhumm
momymuldhamhmlnm%umfammﬂnmpmm

thase apartments.

WE HAVE BUILT MANY RENTAL APARTMENTS IN DARIEN, AND THEY ARE NOT
ALWAYSMBMWGOHIWWM{OUGHTHHWM

A BALANCE IN SUPPLY, AND WE WOULD PREFER TO BUILD FOR SALE UNTTS. YOU
NEHD TO UNDERSTAND THAT MANY IN TOWN ARE CONCERNED ABOUT RENTAL
HOUSING CREATING MORE DEMAND FOR SCHOOL SERVICRS FOR EXACTLY THE
REASONS YOU DESCRIBE. YOUR POINT-OF-VIEW IS VALID, OF COURSE, BUT YOU
SHOULD ENOW THAT ONE OF THE SINGLE BIGGEST CONCERNS WE HEAR ABOUT
FROM FEOPLE IS THE IMPACT ON SCHOOLS OF CREATING MORE HOUSING
DOWNTOWN. WE ARE TRYING T0 FIND THE RIGHT BALANCE, AND I THINK THAT
THE TOWN ACKNOWLEDGES THAT WE NEED TO HAVE A HRALTHY MIX OF
HOUSING OPTIONS TO CREATR A STABLE COMMUNITY IN DARIEN, WE DON'T
WANT ALL OF OUR OLDER, LONG-TIME RESIDENTS TO LEAVE ONCE THEIR KIDS
ARE OUT OF THE HOUSE, AND WE WANT TO PROVIDE AN AFFORDABLE OPTION
POR A FAMILY LIKE YOURS THAT MAY BE IN TRANSITION,



ALS0, KNOW THAT A5 PART OF DARIEN'S ZONING REGULATIONS WE ARE NOW
REQUIRED TO CREATE 1295 OF THE NEW UNITS AS "AFFORDABLE" UNDER THE
STATE STATUTES. 1 DONT KNOW WHAT YOUR INCOME LEVEL IS, BUT IF YOU
QUALIFIED FOR THESE UNITS YOU COULD CERTAINLY APPLY FOR THEM, AS

WELL. WE CAN DISCUSS THIS WHEN WE MEET.

Hmmwmuan;lnwnfplmudbrﬁhdn;dopmﬂmmh .
aparinents going to be high-end luxury spartments? How much storags space
gvallable In the apartments7 Will thers be additional storage space svailehie in the

budlnm?

WE HOPE TO BUILD APPROXIMATELY 80 UNITS. WE ARE FOCUSED UPON THE
IDRA. OF BELLING ALL OF THE UNITS, THOUGH WE MAY RENT SOME OF THEM.
THAT IS TO BE DETERMINED, BUT AT THIS TIME, ] WOULD ASSUME THAT WE
ARE SELLING ALL OF THE UNITS. WE WILL BE INCLUDING SOME ZIND OF
STORAGE FOR THE APARTMENTS, 4S WE DID AT 1020 BOSTON POST ROAD AND
PENNY DID AT GROVE STREET PLAZA. WE HAVE NOT DECIDED IF ALL OF THE
UNITS WILL BE FINISHED IN THE SAME WAY, WITH THE SAME PRICING
EXPECTATION, OR IF WE WILL CREATE A MIX. WHEN WE MEET, [ CAN SHOW YOU
THE VARIOUS APARTMENT BUILDINGS, THEY DO HAVE DIFFERENT STYLES AND
THERE MAY BE AN OPPORTUNITY POR US TO DIFFERENTIATE AMONG THEM AND
CREATE A MIX OF PRICE POINTS AND STYLES. WE HONESTLY HAVE NOT GUTTEN
TO THE POINT OF OUR ANALYSIS YET. AT TH!S POINT, WE ARE REALLY JUST
FOCUSING UPON THE BASIC OUTLINES OF THE DESIGN, THE NUMBER OF STORES,
THE NUMBER OF APARTMENTS, THE OFFICE SPACES, THE PUBLIC SPACES, THE
PARKING AND THE STREETS AND SIDEWALKS. ALL OF THAT WORK WILL COME

Can the apartments be sublet?

WE HAVE NOT YET DETERMINED WHETHER CONDOMINIUM UNTT OWNERS WILL
BE ALLOWED TO RENT THEIR UNITS, IN SOME CASES, OWNERES ARE ALLOWED
TO RENT THEIR UNTTS BUT THERE ARE RESTRICITONS ON THE DURATION OF
LEASES (SAY 2 YEARS MAXIMUM). THIS IS HOW MIDDLESEX COMMONS

CONODNINIUM ASSOCIATION WAS STRUCTURED.
WIIl there be sny fess 2asociated with the apartments? Will pets be sllowed in the
apartmants?

FOR THE APARTMENTS WHICH WE RENT TODAY AT 745 BOSTON POST ROAD OR
1020 BOSTON POST ROAD, THERE ARE NO FERS ASSOCIATED WITH THE RENTAL
UNITS. TENANTS ONLY PAY FOR ELECTRIC, GAS, CABLE AND TELEVISION. WE
PAY FOR THE WATER CONSUMED AND REFUSE REMOVAL, ONE THING I SHOULD
SHARE WITH YOU IS THAT GIVEN THE HIGH QUALITY MATERIALS WE USED IN
BUILDING 1020 BOSTON POST ROAD OR 745 BOSTON POST ROAD (GOOD
WINDOWS, SPRAYFOAM INSULATION, HIGH EFFICIENCY GAS HRATING UNITS AND



RENAI WATER HEATERS) OUR TENANTS SPEND ONLY $30 TO $50 PER MONTH IN
THE DEAD OF WINTER HEATING THEIR APARTMENTS,

In the presentetion, you indicate that at least 2 parking spacas will be sllocatad to
mmmmummmmmmmm«mw

to ona par unit?

OUR CURRENT PLAN IS TO PROVIDE TWO PARKING SPACKS PER UNIT FOR
RESIDENTS. VISITORS WOULD BE EXPECTED TO PARK ON THE STREET OR IN THE
GARAGE WHERE RETAIL CUSTOMERS WOULD PARK.

Where will overflow be? Wi the Post d
il mﬂwm perking on Road/Corbin/0l

THE TIME LIMITS FOR PARKING IN THE AREA AROUND THE PROJECT ARE T0 BE
DEETERMINED, THIS WOULD BE PART OF THE CONVERSATION WITH THE TOWN.
I WOULD IMAGINE AT THIS TIME THAT THE MOST PROXIMATE PARKING WOULD
HAVE THE SHORTEST TIME LIMIT, SAY ONE OR TWO HOURS, 5O THAT THOSE
SPACES WOULD BE DESIGNED TO MEET THE NEEDS OF THE PERSON MAKING A

QUICK STOP TO DOWNTOWN DARIEN,

Who (s funding this project? Who iz paying for the infrastructure changas needed for
this project?

WHILE DISCLOSING THIS INFORMATION IS NOT REQUIRED OF ANY Z0NING
APPLICATION, I WILL SHARE IT WITH YOU. THE OWNERS OF THE PROJECT ARE
ME, THE GLASSMEYER FAMILY, AND THE FAMILY OF RICHARD GUNTHEL, THE
GLASSMEYER'S HAVE BEEN FRIENDS OF NINE SINCE AROUND 1972, AND
RICHARD GUNTHEL WAS BY BOSS FOR TEN YRARS (1990 TO 2000), AND HAS
BEEN MY PARTNER FOR 25 YEARS. HE RAN GLOBAL REAL ESTATE FOR BANZERS
TRUST COMPANY AND THEN DEUTSCHE BANK FOR MANY YEARS, HEAND I
TOGETHER DEVELOPED 195 DANBURY ROAD IN WILTON, CONNECTICUT, AND HE
IS AN ACTIVE REAL ESTATE INVESTOR. EACH OF US HOLDS APPROXIMATELY
309 OF THE PROJECT, AND THE MERCEDE FAMILY OF STAMFORD OWNS
APPROXIMATLEY 10% OF THE PROJECT. THE MERCEDE FAMILY HAVE BEEN
LONGTIME FRIENDS OF MY FAMILY, AND THEY ARE OUR PARTNERS IN 10320

BOSTON POST ROAD.
What is the anticipated Anancis]l benefit for this project for the town?

THE TAXES CURRRENTLY PAID BY THR PROJECT TO THE TOWN EQUAL
APPROXIMATELY $280,000 PER YEAR. DEPENDING UPON THE ULTIMATE
OUTCOME, WE BELIEVE THAT THE TAXES SHOULD INCREASE T0 SOMEWHERE
BETWEEN $3 AND $4 MILLION PER YEAR. THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE PERSONAL
PROPERTY TAX HELD BY THE BUSINESSES, WHICH COULD BE VERY SIGNIFICANT.
THE IMPORTANT BENEFIT TO CONSIDER, ALSO, IS THAT THIS SIGNIFICNAT TAX



INCREASE WOULD BE ACHIEVED WITH NO INVESTMENT BY THE TOWN (WE DO
NOT INTEND TO ASK THE TOWN TO PARTICIPATE IN ANY OF THE COSTS
REQUIRED OF THE PROJECT) AND IF WE ARE RIGHT IN PREDICTING WHO WILL
LIKELY BUY THE APARTMENTS WE ARE CREATING, THERE WILL BE ¥O
RESULTANT DEMAND POR SCHOOL SERVICES ARISING FROM THE PROJECT.,

How long is this project expected to take?

IN TOTAL, WE BELIEVE THAT THE PROJECT WILL TAKE 18 MONTEHS TO BUILD.
WE BELIEVE, HOWEVER, THAT WE MAY BE ABLE TO OPEN THE RETAIL STORES
AND THE PARKRING LOTS MORE QUICKLY. WE ARE WORXING ON THAT ANALYSIS

NOW,
Eow do you plan to minimize the impact the of the construction inconvenience?

WE HAVE WORKED ON SEVERAL CONSTRAINED SITES BRFORE, AND WE WILL DO
OUR BEST TO MINIMIZE THE INCONVENIENCE. WE ARE GOING TO RIRE VERY
QUALIFIED CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES TO HELP US DEVELOP THE OPTIMAL
PLAN. PENNY AND I ARE BOTH RESIDENTS OF DARIEN, AS ARE MY PARENTS.
BELIEVE ME WHEN [ SAY, WE ARE TOTALLY FOCUSED UPON MINTMIZING THE
DISRUPTION CAUSED BY THE PROJECT! WHEN YOU COME TO MY OFFICE I CAN
SHOW YOU SOME OF THE PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS THAT HAS BREN DONE
AROUND STAGING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

Finally, we have come to the major reasons I think this plan is not visbls for our
mmnummmmmmmm:mwmmmm
mmmawmammmhmmhupmmm
efficiently on the Post Road. And most days there iz an lssug on 195 that drives
traffic off of 195 onto the Post Road and other side rosds in Darien. The two lane
Post Road and fts ancillary roads cannot handle the anticipetsd volume of traffic
that will be creatad due to this development. Forcing peaple to park in the peridng
lots behind the Post Road is a tsmporary solution to redirecting the trafiic from the
Post Road. These cars will snd up back on the Post Road no mattsr what is dons.
Thatis a huge problem. Additionsily, the parking lot bshind 1020 Post s at max
capacity now. I don't see what can be reesonshbly done to create prrking zpots
needad to Include the current parking demands and the new parking demands

gonernted by this project.

YOU RAISE TWOQ QUESTION HERR, PARKING AND TRAFFIC. LET ME GIVE YOU
SOME INSIGHTS INTO BEACH,

ON PARKING, OUR APPROACH IS GOING TO CENTER UPON THE IDEA THAT WE
WILL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT PARKING ON-SITE 50 THAT WE WON'T BE
CONSIDERING THE “EXCESS CAPACITY" OF THE EXISTING STREET OR LOT SPACES
IN DARIEN. OUR PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS SUGGESTS THAT WHILE THIS WILL BE
BXPENSIVE, IT CAN BE DONE, AND THAT IS OUR POCUS,



ON TRAFFIG, WE HAVE ENGAGED A HIGH CALIBRE TRAFFIC ENGINEER, TIGHR &
BOND, TO HELP US ENSURE THAT THE TRAFFIC FLOWS WILL WORE IN AND
AROUND THE SITE. 1 CAN WALK YOU THROUGH SOME OF THE PRELIMINARY
INPUTS WHEN WE MEET, BUT IN GENERAL, CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING:

APARTMENTS—OUR FOCUS IS UPON DRSIGNING THE UNITS TO MEET THE
PARTICULAR NEEDS OF EMPTY NESTERS. WE BELIEVE THAT MANY OF THESE
FOLKS WILL BE RETIRED, AND SO THEIR COMMUTATION PATTERN WON'T BE
THE TYPICAL 7 AM OUT AND 7 AM RETURN. IF THEY ARE WORKING IN NEW
YORK, AND TAKING THE TRAIN, THEY WOULD LIKELY WALK TO THE TRAIN AND
NOT EVEN TOUCH THEIR CAR. WE ALSO BELIEVE MANY OF THESE PROPLE WILL
ONLY BE SPENDING PART OF THRIR YEAR IN DARIEN, AND SO FOR MUCH OF THE
YEAR, THRY WON'T BE GENERATING ANY TRAFFIC ON THE POST ROAD AT ALL

OFFICE—WE HAVE BUILT SEVERAL OFFICE BUILDINGS IN DARIEN, AND 50 WE
KNOW THAT MANY OF THE PEOPLE WHO WORK IN THESE BUILDINGS COMETO
WORK BY TRAIN. IF YOU SIT AT THE DARIEN TRAIN STATION LOT AT 8 AM EACH
MORNING, YOU CAN SEE THE INCREDIBLE NUMBER OF INBOUND COMMUTERS TO
DARIEN WHO WORK ON OLD KINGS HIGHWAY SOUTH, THE BOSTON POST ROAD,
AND TOKENEKE ROAD. IN OUR ESTIMATION, ABOUT HALF OF THE EMPLOYEES
OF QUR HIGH QUALITY BUILDINGS COMMUTE TO WORK BY TRAIN. THE OTHERS
OFTEN LIVE LOCALLY, AND SO THEY WOULD DRIVE T0 WORE, BUT THE NUMBER
OF DRIVERS IS LESS THAN WE WOULD NORMALLY FIND IN AN OFFICE BUILDING
THAT WAS NOT LOCATED WITHIN WALKING DISTANCE OF A METRO NORTH

TRAIN STATION.

RETAIL—IN REALITY, WE ARE NOT ADDING AS MUCH RETAIL AS YOU MIGHT
THINK, AND I WILL WALK YOU THROUGH THIS WHEN WE MERT. WE ARE
ELIMINATING THE POST OFFICE SORTING AND DELIVERY FACILITY, WHICH WILL
SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCE SOME OF THE TRAFFIC THAT THE POST OFFICE
GENERATES. WE WILL BE WORKING WITH THE POST OFFICE, AS MENTIONED
ABOVE TO INCORFORATE A *STORE® FOR THE USPS, WE BELIEVE THAT
APPROXIMATELY 20,000 SQUARE FEET OF OUR EXISTING STORES WILL COME
BACK. WB ARE PROPOSING A 20,000 SQUARE FOOT LL BEAN STORE (WHICH
WILL INCLUDE A BIKE SHOP AND BIKE REPAIR FACILITY), TWO RESTAURANTS, A
COFFEE SHOP, AND THEN MAYBE 4 MORE STORES.

I welcoma the opportunity to discuss thesa Lssues with you.

CATHERINE, YOUR QUESTIONS WERE VERY COMPREHENSIVE AND COVERED AS
FARAS | CAN TELL ALL THE RASES, AND ALL THE KEY POINTS THAT YOU AND
OTHERS SHOULD BE RAISING. SOME OF WHAT YOU RAISE, IN MY OPINION, IS
PERSONAL IN NATURE (FOR EXAMPLE, WHY CONTINUE THE REVITALIZATION OF
DOWNTOWN DARIEN, OR WHY BVEN BUILD A TOWN GREEN) BUT 1 HOPE THAT
THESE ANSWERS ARE HELPFUL FOR YOU TO CONSIDER AND | HOPE THAT I HAVE




ALLAYED SOME OF YOUR CONCERNS, WE CAN DISCUSS THEM IN GREATER
DETAIL WHEN WE MEET, AND ANY OTHER QUESTIONS YOU MAY HAVE APTER

1LOOK FORWARD TO MEETING YOU AND THANK YOU FOR TAKING 80 MUCH
TIME TO PUT PORWARD YOUR THOUGHTS,

Sincerely,
Cathy Barruti
cc: | Ginsburg, Planning and Zoning Director



Lam «<cdev@madisonmeoti.coms
wumm
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Mesrage

To Gr Beyumier Toam,

Vbt I ary Impact studiss have been dons regarding the &f thia project o OMNHS srd! e offwer ancllary rosde ™7 | possd
this queation hﬂﬁnﬂmﬁlm‘:m“mmwhﬂwmmmmm
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David Genovesp

From: CINDY HAMPTON <cindyhamrton Ssbegiebalnets
Saot: Tusstsy, April 03, 2016 11:00 PM

Tex David Gansves:

Bubject Ra: Emall

My youngast, Mongan, ls also « Sth grader st MMS. She 8 4 trooper =nd took it ¥ sirids, probubiy batter than 1 did!

I do heve majer concarns and Fm not afrald of “iengthy® or “technical®. | weltame the oppartunlty ko understand the
proposad anetysts and share some Maight, lmhhmhmmhmﬂvhomndnmhmunﬂsmh

meet with iohn and othars.
ltbmvhupoﬂutpwphmhmmhaMmt:mdﬂmun'ttnhtmmdﬂnmmmﬂm

The rosd ls Iterally falfng apart from the voiume of traific it sews. Wi worked very hard to gat the 25 MPH spead signs
pested, peiidonad for the speed nmmmwhmhwwmmmmmmm

dialarrats it oo dons Hitle o prasarve the resd.
lﬂhﬂhmmumHnMnm“nﬂmmm on this matter.

Thank you!

Sent fram my Phone

> On Apr B, 2018, 2t 2:54 AM, David Genovess <avid L novese Db vamiur.nuts wrsis:

»

> Thanks Cindy..F'm e sony sbout Your youngest chiid..shat grocde Is he orahe In? [ heve two o Midddiscx, Ly {8ih

redia) and Ryen (6th yradis).
> hava heard mwmmmmemmmumm Middiesss Commons residents,
avidancs Supports the strtament thet the

your obsarvation catehes me by surprise, | thirk that the analytical
intersactian functions bettar now than I aver his, since tha Imprevemants. This will ali ba part of cur snelysis.
H

ali of our detalied snalysis, xnd we ean sharz i with you and wphin k. You canabo

» Doeathat ke Jnss?
>

>__ ————
> from: CINDY HAMPTON ecindyhampronspsberiob ke >
> Sent: Mandey, April £, 2016 11:15 PM

> To: Divid Genover

> Ce2 John W, Bigck

> Suhjscts Re: Em-ll

> H) David,




» | am somy [ wes unabie to gat back to you unt now. nmm:mmmbmwmwlhwmmm
Planting on the stalrs #t Middiesax and bresking both front toedh,
>

> { did reach out on this site lest yaur whan It come through = mmmnmmmurfummn

thattims.

> .
> | am famller with Wazs, but It is oniy one of » mhﬂﬂm:ﬂhﬁﬂmdﬂﬁhmnﬂumm

befors these becama popular, |mmmmmmmmmwrmmm:mmmmmm
Just gottan progreacively worse year after year, Pacpie sra constantly using OHS to suald Routa 1 and reucilly adimit .
trafiic Bghis by dolng s0. 1 am rot sure who belleve thet Who's Poods

Thay can Jump on OKHS snd Tveld no Jags than 5
bas not had a rasl Impeet, but that's reelly not trug. The trafiic light rotation betwsaan Routs 3 Morth and South, Ledss
ni-d.uummmmmwmuhmmmmmmmmmmummm

are actuelly going to Whets Foods.
]

» Thank mfwmumw.lbﬁlmﬂhokhmdhmuﬂﬂnandhﬂmmshuﬂummdhm
have baen or wilf by conducted. '

>
:Inmnﬂmﬂutmmm-nmmumumb«fm‘hmﬂmmﬂnmulwmmu

o mexting you e: weil.
»

» Think youl

»

> Cindy

>

> Sent from my Phene

>> On Apr 4, 2018, ot 5:50 AM, David Genovese <dvid.genovess Pbeywater.net> wrote:

#Mr. absolutely. 1ows hmmhmrwhﬂhsmm I'm gussaing are neighbons sbout OM
h you sry the webstts, { think you maan the SWPRA Route 1 Corvider Studly site? | just want

Kings Highway South, Whe
o be sui 851 don't think ws recelvad snything from you via our weksite, wiw.yourdowntowndarien.com, befire th

weekend, lmnlhhliunlhmmmﬂmhlnmnmmmm mahy peopie. Alg, | want to
meZa aurd | didn"t miss your email,
»

projoct and the svenings 7o fine. I could aven mast tonigit If you

»> | am happy 10 meet with you sny time sbout the
ke, Lat ma know what time you could meat me, my offic: s shove Grizd's Pharmacy.

»
» The ORHS trefific hes gotian warss, my hypatisssls &, dus to Wiz, Have you used this spp? { think thut K Is re-
routing traffic sfony OKHS that would otharwise be on the Post Zpad.

»»

e T mu:-tmnumﬂmamnmwmmm-mmmmum,umw
materially increasa traffic In other parts of Drlen, In the sams way that Whoie Foods Is considered by most to have riot
hed raal Impact. #m copying John Block hers, John Is our enginesr and his frm, Tighe & Bond, s daing all of the treffic

stucies. John wil be with us ch Wadnasdey night 50 you ean mest him, as wed,
#Immdhmmmvou. u:lmhnwﬂuﬁhlmrmmlunuunﬁuamm

>> All the best,



>» Prom: CINDY HAMPTON <eindyh: mpton @ sbeglobal nat>
> Sent: Sunciey, April 8, 2016 1040 PM

»» To: Devi Genovass

»» Suftject: Re: Emall

»

»lmﬂhhmum:twﬂnmuhuﬂhbmﬁmlmmmhhamhrmlwllmmm
hopatul thet with alf tha dmmmuulmpmnmm:n'tmmm bean foat In the procesal 1 do piza on

witending the masting on Agril 8ch,
»

»> Jesxier Iy my niseel

>

¥ Thank you sgaln,
»

> Cindy

>

>> Sent from my Phons
»

>»>On Apr §, 2015, 72 5:13 PM, David Genovase <david Fenovess @baywater.nat> wrots:
>

»p
>»>» Chndy

»e

»»> | recoived your note mwmuhhﬂuMIhwhmdehumHnumtu nobe years sgo, 20 whom?

S
»5> Happy to discuss any time. Piease amell ma sams good times ty maet.

P
25> Are you ralated 10 Jessica? | now her wall from the Derienyl

>0
3 David

’;

»»> Sant from my [Phon.
3> Plirse axcuse - 11y typos



C Senovese - - .

] Anre Bavier <shevierthhaviardasion.com>
Bant Wednesday, Agril 13, 2016 B:39 PM
David Gerovase

T
Sublsch: RET saw yaur Darlen pregect

Wow, thnks for your dutaled snawers]
Especizly being that you are In Forkk:.

nnmdsllhwulmmdhormmnmmmmu#tml
Fil be there on the 17* and looking forward to hesring Robsrt Stem.

Good Juzkl
it will be yrext for Derlen and ncranse proparty vulues for tha residents.

Anne Bavier - Bavier Dewign, LLC - 277 Rows yton Avenis, Rowayton, CT 08863
P 203.388.1818 / C 203.807.0621 - nbavier@ibavinrdasion com

Tot Anne Bavier cabyvier@hoderdasia.com»
Robjacts Ric | sewr your Darian project

Anne, sorme thoughts for you, in ofl cepe. will try 10 o meet the nobery when | &m back from Forkd:, hera with my
fumily this waek.

Sant from my Pud

On Apr 18, 20186, at 5:18 PM, Annis Bevier <gbavler@b adeniesian,com> wrots:

HI Dovid:
1'wes 3t the Library today getting something noterized and sew your Darien project madzl and
renderings. i locks famtssticl

The natary sew e looking #t It aric spolks up. 348 sakd that sha wes 8 Ma-long Darlen residant ond ks
daad 2ot agwinst it

| askad har why end she mid thix:

¢ Rdoern't it the charactar of Durien. | ashes har to explain and she scid thet Darlen » sl
qmmmmmmcnmn,emmmwmnmuIManm

towns and it's sbout time wa updatal



mmmmmmmmmmmmmm
DOWN, MMMMMTMMWNWWY, ESPECIALLY THB
MWMM.MMMYQUAMMMAMWAW
NEW ENGLAND TOWN*?

#  She seid there ks no paridng. ig thers parking?

*  The trees that are shown are not veoursts, becsuse It will take years for them to growto be
that large ammmhuurhhhu-uﬂnﬂmmhm
MWMMMMMATMMMMY.MW
WILL PICE GOOD VARIE1IES, THIS IS NOT BOMETHING TO WORRY ABOUT.



Where will the Post offics ho locstad? She Bots whers It Is now 1nd she spld there were no
plans for the new post office,

mmwmommmwmmAmmAmmmmm
m.mmmmmmmmmmmm

1 knoiw that you ert super busy, but | would love to hasr how the meting on Aprll 6™ went gnd your

responid ta somw of her concams.
lsee muuumwmmbrmu?"nndn".muwombuupullll:f
WUMMYOMONHEIMMTMWLW AS

EVERYONE'S QUESTIONS IN A TIMELY MANNER. THE SUFPORT APPEARS TO BE
BUILDING...BUT WE'LL SEE. IT WILL REALLY TAKE A VILLAGE TO MAXE IT HAPPEN!

Thanks!
Anne



David Genovese

from: Bitt Sash <spreaditerounc@hotmell.com»>

Sant: Thursday, Jiy 23, 2013 9:57 AM

Ton doDbayveriernies; David Genovess; o oness @by ot
Sujoct Your proposod chenges to downbown De rien

Mr. Genovess,

[ Just rsad your proposa! for dewntown Darlen.

ljmmndhmlmmewwummummmm-ﬁummum:o
Imfusing it with avan MORE traffic. I'm sura If you polisd Darfen residants none weuld

radically snd potentially
say they one thing they wish their town hﬂmmdaﬁmﬂhﬂ%uﬁhmﬂmﬁ&u@m

| ive within walidng distance of dowrewn snd Your propocsf would Just about destroy the invastrnent | have
made in my new hame. | cen't even imagine the Increass In vehicls traffic that 800 peridng spaces, oifices »nd

ammmmummhﬁmﬂluhd:MNmbm&mmﬂ
residenes to avoid the Incrasse In Post Road trafiie.

The safety of my chiidren and slldlﬂmnwhoﬂndmmdcmmnmnlymhdwm
changes and edding a service road to 195 behind downtown Darlen anly compounds my fears,

Your concerns about what keeps you up st night about the mafl in Neorwalk sre abaut as far from the concems
of your fellow Darien residests as cen be. Whet keeps us residents up at night ars incracsed traffie, our
Mhninﬁwﬂhmmﬂondm‘shﬂmlmm

Greenwich is Greanwich. \Westpart Is Westnort. D:rhnhbnﬂmﬂmvmmmmlllmmﬂyby
while you try to change that.

Sincarely, .
A concamed residant



David Genovese

Preews HarpusPS8 <harpuaich@gmal.coms
ol Friciay, July 24, 2015 12:17 PM

To: rmﬁé?me

Sublact: Fur Dowintonon Dere- Project
David,

No problem, thenk: for the -x/1-: responss, {t's much sppreelated
1'will 5o in souch scon.
Heve = great woekard,

Tot Torxllo
On Frl, Jul 24, 2015 ut 548 AM, Devid Cenovese <gnvid genovese@ihe vwgtee net> woghe:

Swwhmmﬂaudm...lmmmnhdmm.ndﬂm naet to my deughter, fully
clothed!

To meet or not soon ls complately your chalce. ¢ do think that If I welk you through tha prajec: und its

coimponents, and hmmmh“nmﬁmmtmvﬂmmdnwm The ldens
ﬂmuhowmdlmmmwuﬂvmammhmwmmaadvmwww&ﬂw

Maﬂmalmﬁmmmndddnmwm nfmrmhgrmdy,amwmam ]

| want you to know th1st | grew up In Darien, and | live hers also with my family. Wi really would not put
somaething forward if we thought thet it woulkd cause problams. Wa have axcellent traffie snginesrs and
mmhm“mmmhwmdﬂnhpmjﬁlnsuchunlewllihmﬂnluﬂlmmnn
Darien. it may eyun lmpmﬂl&hﬂ!cdtmﬁunnmudhumtmudm I kmow that you find that
Mhhﬂwc,“ﬂnnmmlkmlhmuﬂﬂnmﬁurdhmIﬂhkmrtlfmunkup & Open
mind, you m=y see it in » different way,



Toudlbanmmlthmmm. Iammhmummmmrmmummh
Ideas a/d coneapts to you, snd why | do nct think th=t you should be worried.

Sinceredy,

m&m‘: CoLBasarar cmms
Gaitts Thuradey, July 28, 2015 7:41 P!
Te: David Ganovess

Sebjects Re: Cowntown Durian Project

Mr. Genovess,

mmmmmmmnmumwmacuMwmmmmmw
mmhuhﬂnﬁmbwmmm lhrowlasmurnsmﬂrﬂdhamﬂdmkﬂﬂn

mement,

IFit's okay with you, I'd like to gt baek to you when we ars ready.
| knaw your tims Is valusbl> and | fppracizte you teidng » momant to ruspond.

fincarely,
Tom Torrillo

On Thu, Jul 28, 2015 «t 10:35 AM, Devid Genovess <david. zenovese @ bevwitor.ne
Thank yau, Tom.

mumhnmmuwmmhmabM-wwm?
David

Sent from my IPhone
Pler~e encusa any typos



On Jul 23, 2015, 3¢ 10:30 AM, Harpiarsn <hamusfsb@amall. com> wrots:
iAr. Genovess,

As » courtesy, | sm copying you on the emali ! have sent to ths cditor of Tha Darclan Timas and
the Darlon Panning & Zoning Commlssion nd Architactural Review Bozrd conciming your

propose] for downtown [ ey,
Thank you for your time.

<<

just raadl Dovid Sangvace’s propass! for downBewn Dssian and the surrounding mres,

fiadidsohasmanie-iramoomd-srolecti-would-changs the-face-cé-downtomn CRmia-hishie-11
Eoncemad aboul the impest of thess projecis on the

Mmummmhmﬁmm'mrlmm
mmdmhmmﬁmmhmuhwwaﬁhthmmnmumm
mummhmwmmmmmnmmmlmtmmm

much warss troffic will e m-mmhMmMﬂNMhmamlmmmn
something moes 2kinto 3 sirfy ma .

| have airesch; been cont-cied by many residonts snd yeu can be sasurad tht Hass g witl not 4o unchilisrged,

Tom Torr¥e
Derlan, CT

40



